

**IN THE COURT OF JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT
(POCSO ACT), JHARGRAM**

Present:- Arvind Mishra, (J.O Code-WB00876)
Judge, Special Court, (POCSO Act), Jhargram.

POCSO Case No. 12/2024

CIS No. 12/2024

CNR-WBWM060006172024

**Ref:- Nayagram PS Case No. 52/2024 dated 12/04/2024 U/s. 341/323/325/354/506/34
IPC**

Order No. 22. Dtd. 05.01.2026.

Today has been fixed for appearance of the accused persons and ER of W/A in respect of accused Sk. Hanif Ali.

Two accused persons namely Janik Ali and Sadhir Ali on court bail are present before the Court.

Accused person namely Sk. Hanif Ali surrenders before this Court in person and filing a petition. Accused person namely Sk. Hanif Ali is taken into custody and remanded to J/C. Recall W/A in respect of accused person namely Sk. Hanif Ali.

Another application is filed by Ld. Advocate for accused person namely Sk. Hanif Ali praying for his bail. Copies of the petitions are served upon the prosecution.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing. Ld. Advocate for the accused person moves the petition submitting that accused Sk. Hanif Ali surrenders before this Court and if accused person is released on bail he will come regularly before this court. There is no chance of absconsion. Accused person prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP leaves the matter upon the Court.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record. Considering submission of both sides it appears to me that as the accused has surrendered before this court voluntarily and considering voluntary surrender of the accused and as other two accused persons namely Janik Ali and Sadhir Ali are already on court bail and the charge-sheet has already been submitted in this case, prayer for bail of the accused person namely Sk. Hanif Ali is allowed. Accused person namely Sk. Hanif Ali may find interim bail bond of Rs. 1000/- with one registered surety subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Jhargram and on condition that accused person will remain present before this Court on every date of the case.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Jhargram and I/C, Nayagram PS for information and taking necessary action.

To 13/03/2026 for appearance of accused persons namely Janik Ali and Sadhir Ali and appearance/production of the accused person Sk. Hanif Ali and framing of charge.

Dict. & Cort. by me.

Sd/- Arvind Mishra
Judge, Special Court,
(POCSO Act), Jhargram.

Sd/- Arvind Mishra
Judge, Special Court,
(POCSO Act), Jhargram.

Office of the Additional District and Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Jhargram.

Memo No. _____ Date _____

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Jhargram and I/C, Nayagarm PS for information and taking necessary action.

Judge, Special Court,
(POCSO Act), Jhargram.